In aceordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
insalvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 104A and
192 of the Insolvengy
Act 1986.

7
LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

d&
4
R XX

Companies House

Company number

Company details

[of2lof2l1T8]afs

FRIDAY

IAVEALL N

09/02/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE

!

2 Filling in this form

Company name in full

’aVENDISH PRINTING INKS LIMITED

boid black capitals.

=

'

Please complete in typescript or in

B

Liguidator's name

Full forename(s})

GAVIN GEOFFREY

Surname

'BATES

3 |

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number | 9/10

Street | SCIROCCO CLOSE
| MOULTON PARK
Post town W)RTHAM PTON

County/Region

Postcode

-

Country

EWFFFFTV

Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s) GARY STEVEN © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname ‘ PETTIT another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number [ao

@ Other liguidatar

Use this section t¢ tellus a
another liquidator.

Street |_S_CIROCCO CLOSE
M)U LTON PARK
Post town |_NE)RTHAMPTON
County/Region r
Postcode W ’_N_ ‘_3_ ‘? n\* F !_; l_
Country l__

bout

04/17 Version 1.0




t
4

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

I Period of progress report

From date |"1 Fq_ WW ’?WWF ,
v % [T [alelile

Progress report

[ The progress report is attached

I Sign and date

Liguidator's signature | Sgnatue 4 ,

Signature date !g % EE %W@

04/17 Version 1.0



11Q03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Eiesenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

“remme NATASHA PINK

Were to send

et pRC BUSINESS RECOVERY
| & INSOLVENCY LIMITED

| “** 9/10 SCIROCCO CLOSE

| MOULTON PARK

NORTHAMPTON

County/Region

= Tns[s[alr |

Country

Past town

|0x

01604 212150

mecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

[ Telephone

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

1 You have attached the required documents.

[ You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




1.1

21

3.1

CAVENDISH PRINTING INKS LIMITED
IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS FOR THE YEAR

B

™
N

ENDING 10 JANUARY 2018 Business Recovery
& lnsolvency

Introduction

This is my report to members and creditors foliowing the second anniversary of my appointment
as liquidator. This report should be read in conjunction with my previous reports sent to
creditors.

Statutory Information

The table below details key information regarding the company and the liquidation.

Company name: Cavendish Printing Inks Ltd — In Liquidation

Trading Name Cavendish Printing Inks Lid

Registered office: 9/10 Scirocco Close, Moulton Park, Northampton, NN3 6AP

Former registered office: 34 Bilton Way, Luton, Bedfordshire LU1 1UU

Registered number: 02021848

Date of winding up resolution 11 January 2016

Joint Liquidators' pames: Gavin G Bates and Gary S Pettit

Joint Liguidators' address: PBC Business Recovery & Insolvency Ltd {"PBC"), 9/10
Scirocco Close, Moulton Park, Northampton, NN3 BAP

Joint  Liquidators' date of | 11 January 2016

appointment;

Liquidators’ Actions Since Last Report
Since my last report to creditors, the joint liquidators have undertaken the following actions:

. Realised the assets of the company as detailed below.
ii. Investigated the affairs of the company as detailed below.
. Dealt with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.
iv. Maintained and managed (including regular bank reconciliations) the office holder's
estate bank account and cashbook.

Northampton Office: 9/10 Scirecco Close, Moulton Park, Northampton, NN3 6AP  Tel: 01604 212150 Fax: 01604 493008
Coventry Office: Goventry University Technolagy Park, Puma Way, Coventry, CV1 2TT  Tel: 02476 158234 Fax: 02476 158230
E-mail: info@pbchusinessrecovery.co.uk  www.pbcbusinessrecovery.co.uk
Gary Pettit and Gavin Bates are licensed in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountanis in England and Wales. When
acting as administrators or administrative receivers they manage the affairs, business and property of the company as agents of the
company over which they are appointed and contract without personal liability,

To comply with the Provision of Services Regutations, some general information about PBG, including about our complaints policy, the
Insolvency Code of Ethics and our professional indemnity insurance, can be found at hitp.//www pbebusinessrecovery co.uk/orovisions-
of-services-regulations/

PBC, PBC Business Recovery and Insolvency and PBC Bottomley & Co are the trading names of PBC Business Recovery and \iylcnew

Insclvency Lid (Company Number 03869807) and PBC (Coventry) Limited (Company Number 10057925). Both companies are 2 Hetnronens on

registered in England and Wales with the registered office at 9/10 Scirocco Close, Moulton Park, Northampton, NN3 6AP.



3.2

41

4.2

5.1

5.2

53

V. Reviewed the adequacy of the specific penalty bond (This is insurance required by
statute that every insolvency office holder has to obtain for the protection of each

estate).
vi. Undertaken periodic reviews of the progress of the case.
Vi, Filed returns at Companies House.

viii. Prepared and filed VAT returns.
iX. Prepared and filed Corporation Tax returns.
X. Corresponded with employees regarding their claims.

xi. Dealt with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their
claims.
Xii. Maintained up to date creditor information on the case management system.

The above list includes certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake
in connection with the liquidation but provides no financial benefit for the creditors.

Receipts and Payments

My receipts & payments account for the period from 11 January 2017 to 10 January 2018 is
attached.

The balance of funds is held in an interest bearing estate bank account.
Assets

The following table details the current asset position.

Asset Type Estimated to realise Realisations to date
(£) (£)
Book debts 10,156 2,750

Fixtures & Fittings, Plant &

2,000
Machinery & Motor Vehicles ' 1.710
Cavendish Printing Inks Holdings 0
Cash at Bank 8,607 Ni!
Bank Interest Gross Nil 2
Rates refund Nil 1727
Total 20,763 6,1896

| would comment further as follows:

Book Debts: The book debts were factored through Barclays Bank Plc (‘Barclays”), who
appeinted a third party agent to collect the debts on its behalf. The statement of affairs
indicated a surplus due to the company of £10,156 after the deduction of the amount owed to
the bank.

AN



54

65

5.6

5.7

58

59

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

Barclays collected sufficient debts to satisfy the sum due to it, remitted a surplus of £294.18
and re-assigned the remaining ledger totalling £13,844 to the company. The majority of the re-
assigned debts were disputed.

| pursued the remaining disputed debts and have collected a further £2,456 in the period of this
report. Whilst | was successful in challenging some of the disputes, disappointingly the majority
of the remaining debts are uncollectible and have been written off. Debt collection in this matter
is now complete.

Chattel Assets: These assets were sold in the previous period and the realisation details are
covered in my report dated 9 March 2017.

Cavendish Printing Inks Holdings: This is a connected company which was placed into
creditors’ voluntary liquidation on 11 January 2016. There is no likelihood of a dividend
available for any class of creditor therefore no further action will be taken to collect this debt.

Cash at Bank: The balance held at the bank at the time of my appointment of £261 was off set
against a loan the company had with the same bank as previously reported. Nothing was
received in this respect.

Other Assets: The following assets were realised in the period:

i Arates refund of £1,727;
i Asmall amount of bank interest gross.

Investigation into the affairs of the company

I undertook an initial investigation into the company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account
of the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an
investigation and the costs involved.

In particular, | recovered, listed and reviewed the company’s accounting records; obtained and
reviewed copy bank statements for the two years prior to the company ceasing to trade from the
company's bankers; and compared the information in the company's last set of accounts with
that contained in the statement of affairs lodged in the liquidation and made enquiries about the
reasons for the changes.

Summers Nigh Law (now Howes Percival) were instructed to look into the bank's cross
guarantee. They have confirmed it is valid and there is no further action to be taken in this
respect.

Within six months of my appointment as liquidator, | am required to submit a confidential report to
the Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of
my work which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present director would make them unfit
to be concerned with the management of the company. | would confirm that my report has been
submitted.

A N



7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

8.1

8.2

8.3

84

Liabilities

Secured Creditors: An examination of the company's mortgage register held by the Registrar
of Companies, showed that the company has granted the following ¢harges:

Name of Chargeholder: Barclays Bank Plc

Date Charge Registered: 13 September 2007
Type of Security Fixed and floating charge
Claim on statement of affairs £78974.61

Claim received to date: £0

Preferential Creditors: The statement of affairs anticipated £2,226 in preferential creditors.
Claims totaling £1,692 have been received.

Crown Creditors: The statement of affairs included £3,000 owed to HMRC. To date, no claim
has been received.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors: The statement of affairs included 42 non-preferential
unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of £114,557. | have received claims from 21
creditars at a total of £102,349. 1 have not received claims from 27 creditors with original estimated
claims in the statement of affairs of £90,264.

At the time of writing, | have not investigated the reasons for the difference in the level of claims
received as it is not cost effective to do so.

Dividends

| confirm no dividend will be paid to any class of creditor.

Secured creditors: As indicated above, the company granted a charge ta Barclays Bank Pic.

The bank’s security has been satisfied by way of collection of the book debts and offsetting funds
held in the company’s bank accounts. The bank holds a cross guarantee between the company

and its connected company Cavendish Printing Inks Holdings Ltd (“CPIH"). As a result, the bank
has aiso offset the funds held in CiPH's bank account against the loan.

Preferential creditors: As indicated above, | have received preferential claims of £1,692 and
there will be na return to preferential creditors.

AN



8.5 Non-preferential unsecured creditors: As indicated above, | have received non-preferential
unsecured claims of £102,349.

8.6 The legislation requires that if the company has created a floating charge after 15 September
2003, a prescribed part of the company's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be
available to the charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors.

8.7 As previously advised, the company gave a floating charge to Barclays Bank Plc on 13 September
2007 and the prescribed part provisions will apply. On the basis of realisations to date, together
with estimated future realisations, and after taking into account the costs of the liquidation to date
and the net property, | estimate there will be no prescribed pait of the net property for unsecured
creditors.

8.8 Since the company’s net property is less than £10,000, the insolvency legislation does not require
me to distribute the prescribed part of the net property to creditors if | think that the costs of
distributing the prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefits to creditors. | am of the
view that the costs of distribution would be disproportionate and so will not be making a distribution
of the prescribed part of the net property to non-preferential unsecured creditors.

89 There will be no return to non-preferential unsecured creditors.

9 Pre-Appointment Remuneration

9.1 The creditors previously authorised the payment of a fee of £5,000 for my assistance with
preparing the statement of affairs and convening and holding the meeting of creditors at a meeting

held on 11 January 2017.

9.2 | have drawn £4,150 to date in this respect.

10  Liguidators’ Remuneration

10.1 My remuneration was previcusly authorised by the creditors by a written resolution approvead on
29 February 2016. My remuneration was autharised on a mixture of a fixed fee, a scale rate on
realisations and on a time cost basis.

10.2 Fixed Fee: | was authorised to draw a fixed fee of £11,000 for my work in respect of
Administration and planning and creditors,

10.3 | have not been able to draw any remuneration in respect of work done for which my fees were
approved as a fixed fee.

10.4 Percentage of Realisations: | was authorised to draw a percentage of realisations for my work in
raspect of the realisation of assets on the following scale:

¢ 0% of First £2,000

s  100% of next £1,750
o  75% of next £1,500

AN



10.5

10.6

10.7

10.8

10.9

« 15% of next £396.000
« 1% of subsequent realisations

Based on realisations | have achieved to date | am entitled to draw £3,015.99 but will not do so as
there are insufficient realisations.

Time Costs: | was authorised to draw time costs for my work in respect of investigations and
case specific matters. This approval was based on my fees estimate of £7,183. The fees
estimate acts as a cap and | cannot draw remuneration in excess of that estimate without first
seeking approval from the creditors.

My total time costs for such work to 10 January 2018 amount to £5,991.34, at an average charge
out rate of £187.23 per hour.

The actual average charge out rate incurred compares with the estimated average charge out rate
of £191.55 in my fees estimate.

| have not been able to draw any remuneration in respect of work done for which my fees were
approved on a time cost basis.

10.10 A detailed schedule of my time costs incurred to date on the above categories compared with my

original fees estimate is attached.

10.11 At the time of reporting, | do not anticipate that the total time costs | will incur in this matter in

respect of the categories of wark for which | am being remunerated on a time cost basis will exceed
the total estimated remuneration | set out in my fees estimate when my remuneration was
authorised.

10.12 It is unlikely | will draw any remuneration in this matter.

11

11.1

11.2

1.3

Liquidators’ Expenses
Creditors authorised that | could draw category 2 disbursements on 29 February 2016.

I have incurred expenses to 10 January 2017 of £2,441 of which £45 was incurred in this reporting
period. | have not been able to draw any expenses in this matter.

I have used the following agents or professional advisors in the reporting period:

'_l;rofessional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees
BRV UK Ltd Valuer/Auctioneer Percentage of realisations
Howes Percival (formerly | Solicitors — legal advice re | Time costs
Summers Nigh Law) cross guarantee
The Coupers Partnership Ltd | Commercial  surveyors & | 30% of saving achieved
agents — acted on rates rebate

-



11.4 The choice of professionals used was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee
arrangement with them. | have reviewed the fees charged and am satisfied that they are
reasonable in the circumstances of this case.

12  Creditors’ Rights

12.1  An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the
joint liquidators' remuneration and expenses within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

12.2  An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the creditors (including the creditor in question}, apply to court to challenge the amount
and/or basis of the Joint liquidators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or
expenses already incurred within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may
make a similar application to court within the same time limit.

12.3 Further information ahout creditors' rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information
micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
htip:/iwww .creditorinsolvencyauide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ also
published by R3 is available at http://www.pbcbusinessrecovery.co.uk/wp-
content/uploads/2014/06/Guide to Liguidators Fees Qct 2015 pdf. Please note that there are
different versions of the guidance notes and in this case you should refer to October 2015 version.
Piease note we have provided further details in the attached practice fee recovery sheet.

13  Provision of Services Regulations

13.1 To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about PBC can
be found at htip:/Amww.pbcbusinessrecovery.co.uk/provision-cf-services-requlations

14  Summary

14.1 The liquidation is now virtually complete and steps are being taken to bring it to a conclusion. |
have requested tax and VAT clearance and once this is received, a final account will be issued.

14.2 | estimate that this will take up to six months.

14.3 If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the liguidation, or if they want hard copies of
any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Natasha Pink on 01604 212150,
or by email at natashapink@phcbusinessrecovery.co.uk.

G BATES
quidator



Cavendish Printing Inks Limited - In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 11 January 2017 To 10 January 2018

Sof AE As Previously 1110117 Total £
Reported to
10/0118
RECEIPTS
89,131 Book Debts 294.18 2,456.36 2,750.54
2,000 Fixtures & Fittings, Plant & Machinery & Motor 1,710.00 NIL 1,710.00
Vehicles
8,607 Cash at Bank NIL NIL NIL
NIL Bank Interest Gross 1.59 1.16 2.75
NIL Rates Refund NIL 1,726.65 1,726.65
89,738 200577 4,184.17 6,189.94
PAYMENTS
NIL Statement of Affairs Fee NIL (4,150.00) (4,150.00}
NIL Agents/Valuers Fees (1) (891.15) (517.99) (1,409.14)
NIL Storage Costs (9.90) (27.45) (37.35)
NIL Statement of Affairs Expenses NiL (34.09) (34.09)
NIL Vat Receivable (1.98) (439.45) (441.43)
0 {903.03) (5,168.98) (6,072.01)
99,738 CASH IN HAND 1,102.74 (984.81) 117.93




Cavendish Printing Inks Ltd

Remuneration Schedule

Between 11/01/2016 and 10/01/2018
FIXED FEE
Classification of Partner/ Other Senior]  Assistants & Average
work function Director] Manager] Professionals| Support 5taff] Total Hours Time Cost} Hourly Rate
Administration &
Planning 5.50 8.00 29.70 14.40 57.60 10,060.58 174.66
Creditors 2.90 0.50 1.90 4.00 970 1,832.40 188.91
Total hours 8.40 8.90 31.60 18.40 67.30
Time costs 3,168.06 | 2,301.36 5,375.16 1,048.39 11,892.98
Average hourly rate 377.15 258.58 17C.10 56.98 176.72
Total Fixed Fees charged to 10/01/2018 £0.00
SCALE RATE
Classification of Partner/ Other Senior|  Assistants & Average
work function Director Manager Professionals| Support Staff| Total Hours Time Cost| Hourly Rate
Realisations 2.00 140 16.80 0.20 20.50 4,047.98 197.46
Total hours 2.00 1.40 16.50 0.20 20.50
Time costs 754.37 338.62 2,546.19 8.80 4,047.98
Average hourly rate 377.18 241.87 174.33 44.00 197.46
Total Scale Rate Fees charged to 10/01/2018 £0.00
TIME CO5TS
Classification of Partner/ Other Senior|  Assistants & Average| Time costs as detailed in
work function Director] Manager| Professionals| Support Staff| Total Hours Time Cost| Hourly Rate Fee Estimate
Investigations 1.70 0.70 14.40 0.20 17.00 3,356.92 197.47 2,825.00
Case Specific
Matters - 0.1.0 14,70 0.20 15.00 2,634.42 175.63 4,358.00
Total hours 1.70 0.80 29.10 0.40 32.00
Time costs 640.02 204.20 5,114.62 32.51 5,991.34 7,183.00
Average hourly rate 376.48 255,25 175.76 81.28 187.23
Total Time Cost Fees charged to 10/01/2018 £0.00
EXPENSES
Description Total Incurred £ Total Recovered £
Advertising 292.00 -
Legal Fee 6.00 -
Pastage/Stamps/Copying/Stationery 237.33 -
Room Hire 40.00 -
Bordereau 70.00 -
Insolv Case Admlnistration Fee 110.00 -
Storage 1,685,75 -
Totals 2,441.08 .




Cavendish Print inks Ltd

Remuneration Schedule

Between 11/01/2017 and 10/01/2018
FIXED FEE
Classification of bartnerf Other Senior|  Assistants & Average
work function Director] Manager Professionals] Support Staff| Total Hours Time Cost| Hourly Rate
Administration &
Planning 2.60 6.10 10.40 3.00 22.10 4,444.18 201.09
Creditars 0.10 0.20 0.50 - (.80 171,53 214.41
Total hours 2.70 6.30 10.90 3.00 22.90
Time costs 102213 1,598.32 1,848.15 147.11 4,615.71
Average hourly rate 378.57 253.70 169.56 49,04 201.56
Total Fixed Fees charged to 10/01/2018 £0.00
SCALE RATE
Classification of Partner/ Other Senior|  Assistants & Average
work function Director] Manager| Professionals| SupportStaff] Total Hours Time Cost| Hourly Rate
Realisations 0.50 1.20 6,30 - 8.00 1,581.48 197.68
Total hours 0.50 1.20 6.30 - 8.00
Time costs 189.65 284.54 1,107.29 - 1,581.48
Average hourly rate 379.30 237.12 175.76 - 197.68
Total Scale Rate Fees charged to 10/01/2018 £0.00
TIME COSTS
Classification of Partner/ Other Senior|  Assistants & Average| Time costs as detailed in
work function Director| Manager Professionals| Support Staff| Total Hours Time Cost| Hourly Rate Fee Estimate
Investigations - 0.30 0.20 - 0.50 104.15 208.30 2,825.00
Case Specific
Matters - - 0.10 - 0.10 17.58 175.76 4,358.00
Total hours - 0.30 0.30 - 0.60
Time costs - 69.00 52,73 - 121.73 7,183.00
Average hourly rate #hiv/ol 230.00 175.76 - 202.88
Total Time Cost Fees charged to 10/01/2018 £0.00
EXPENSES
Description Total Incurred £ Total Recovered £
Legal Fee 6.00 -
Postage/Stamps/Copying/Stationery 38.90 -
Totals 44.90 -




‘pabuajeun
ag 0} 588§ 10} WSiUBYOBW 1UseAINbs ou 31 a1Bul ‘010z (1idY & 210/8q peousWWoD sjuaunuiodde Aouaajosul Jo) saydde s yoium ‘uope)siBal Do SWos Japun

‘pafuajeyo aq Apuanbesans jcuued uonelauNLIR] 1BL] USU} ‘pesde|s Sey uo pauodsl pousd ayl 1oL uojelsuUNWwS!
sJeploy soujo o) 2Cusieyd o] swy ay; asuQ "Uodal sy Jo pouad SUy Ul UMBID S28) 10 [BAS} SU1 PUB PIBINJIED SJB $99) aU) Udiym uo siseq ay) abus|eys
pug UOIBULIOIL] JSUHN] 39S UBD SICUPaID MOY 8SCi0sip 1snw Wodal yons Aue ‘ucnesiBo| aut Jopun "SISO0 yons Jo s9yel DIpulg, Io 'obeiaae aur yim
Jay1aBo] 10U 10 UmBIp JBUIBUM ‘PRSCDSIp 94 OSIE [ DaLINDU s} 9yl ‘salel Ino sbieyd piepuels ino 1B 321102id 3y} JO 4Bls 10 susquisw Ag Juads Apsdord
3y 0} souslBlel Ag "9 'SISEQ SISO0 S 2 UD UOHEIBUNLUSI 0L PaUEIqo Useq sey [eaoidde )| UMBID USLEISUNLIS] aul 1O UMCDYESIY & apiacid jim uodsy
8UL JOIPaIO YOBD O] 0S|E DUE SaILLLWCD Au2 O] papinold aq Jjim uodas oipouad B ‘pascidde ussq SBY UoRRISUNWRI SJSP(0Y 93140 U1 JO SISEG 28Ul a3UQ)

uswnoop Aokod
SIU7 Ul S[(Bj8p JByLny papiacid sAsY am 18U} SJ0U 95B8|d "«vQ NN 'UCIdWEBYLION B UOINOWW ‘9S0lD 0o00diog (L6 ‘Pl Aouaajosul B AJBADDDY SSaUISNY
H8d wod paissnbal 9 Aew Adoo piey & AlRABLISHY 'SLOZ J20CI00-1S0d PSR SS0U) 0) J8J2) PINOYS PUB SopIND 2$34) JO SUOISISA OM] 2B 2J2U) 310U PInous
Jspeal sy} /SNUNMN O ABN008ISSaUISNGoqd MWALLOIIY 18 POSSEY0R aq UBD PUe (6 4IS) 6§ 22110BId AOUSAIOSU] JO JUSWSIEIS Yyim panss| sepinb Jo seuas e u
o|qe|lenE ale adA} sED yoES J0f panrcidde aq ABUl $83) S JBPI0Y 2210 U MOY INOge S[IE1¢] T 0o 8pInbAOUSA|OSULIDIIPS 1D M7 a0y 18 (£M) SjBUOISSa10I]
Alanoosyd $89UISNG JO UCIRISOSSY SUl Ag paysiignd alis-0JoIL UOHELLIOJUI SICiIpalo aly Bulisia Ag paulgjqe aq ued sjySi SI0psId IN0GE UCHBLLIOM] JOYLNL

“Unog 8y 1o ‘Bunesw [eisuasb Ul s1oupa10 syl Yolym Buije; ‘sioupeso au Ag pasuiodde st suo § saniuwed 2 Ag Ajjeieusb ‘teacidde o) 10slgns
ate/s) Juswiuiodde seinojuied 2 o) J8s 'S8SEQ L0 USHRUIGLUIOD 10 'Siseq 93] 9yl wusunuiodde SUIBS Ul Uyl SHSE] JUAJSIIp J0) PASN 84 0] $9358Q 991 jualagip
smojje uonesibel syl suswuicdde Aousajosul LI Jopjoy 2240 2 Bunoe usum uoneisiBa aut Ag pomoje sasBq 88) sajjewsye au) Aldde o) pusiul am moy
sulR|dxo 1994S SIUL "Swi 1BY] Wely epew siuswiiuodde Aousajosur Jo] ‘suoldacxe om) JO BU0 LM '§L0Z J8go1oC Ul pabusys sem uong|siBs) Aousaosul syl

UoIIONPOIIL]

QL7 AONIZATOSNI 2 AMIA0DIY SSIENISNT 28d Y04 ADIM0d AMIA0DTY 334 ADILOVH



1))

‘slaRRU dynads asen .

Buipes | .

‘SI0YPAIN .

'S1988Y 10 UoHESI[BE)M .
‘suonebisanu; .

‘Buiuue|q puB UoRBASILIIDY .

'saueba1eD BuIMmo||0) SUT JSpUn paplooal AllRIausB S MIoM SU L ‘SW JBY] j& POpIoDal

| USHEUSPUN XJOM 8U] JO aunieu sy} pur walsAs Buiplodssl swi pesusindios g Buisn 8880 JUBASISI Sl O} ADSNp POPICSal S MIOMSSED U0 jusds aull]

"SPE3YJSAD S, WY BY) PUB UCIE(IU IC JUNOIDE 8%E) O] PSISA(DE S8 PUB JESA YOES UDIB) LC UC pamalaal aie psblieys selel ine-sbieud asay;

_ 7 7 gy e1s uoddng % sjuelsissy
jols _ S/ JOJBLSIUILIpY 9Se ) Jounp
“ 0ZI-6LL .W 0Z: JOJelSIUILPY 9SED

o/l 08l ,. ICIEASIUIWPY 8587 JOIUag S|EUCISS9I0ld JOIUSS JBUIO |
S/l ,m 0T | iabeuep asen ‘
112612 | 5.2 $10109.1( JSUO Jsbeuepy -
“ 178 08e (818vE ] 1ualiuioady) Jetied

{3) £10Z YoiB L WOl 2AnSaYD

 Ynoy led ales Jno-abieyo walng

(3) L10Z Uodely LT W0} SADaYS

“inoy Jad sjes nc-abieys jusung

14e3s Jo apeiD m

sajey 1no-abieyn

‘uayeUspuUn

siom ay) uedxe o) sazeuey Buiuoddns ypm SHUN SAUILL § Ul PEpIOoal 'SSED UoRS U0 YoM ASU) 18U LU JO JUNCWE 3V} UiM Paulqios st siyL wiopsd
£32y] 1241 YIOM BUI DUB LBIS 1O JBqWaLL 2 Jo soualadxe pue s|ixs au o) aeudoidde seles no sbieyd asn am sIS2q S1S00 auun B uo $95; Buifleys usypa

SISE(] 1509 St



2uL "uone(siBa) aul Ul UMOP 188 S2 931tLIAD 8L} IO SICHRSLD Sy WO} PAUEIY0 Sem Ajuoyine ajeudoidde pus Siseq S1S0D SUIN B UC DSISAOJS] BIaM $98) NG
30 1SOW 'G1(Z 1800100 | ©} Joid pejuodde oiam am 2I8Um S8SBO U} "S19SSE j0 SadA) JO $19SSe JUsISyIp JOj PaSn ag Ues sabgjuasiad juslayg (SuonnquIsip
Jo/pue sucpes|iesl) |Bap ©) sey Japioy 20140 aud ydym uim Ausdosd eyy Jo enfea sy jo ebeusoied B uo psbleus eq o] sear smoje uonesiBa] syl

siseq abejuaniag

‘lBAcidde Jouun) Haes
o} Auessaoau 59 ABW 31 U 9m AUm '0s )1 ‘pue [eacudde saypng Buipssuy sledionue am Jaulaum ABS J|m oM ‘1BwWNSS [BuibLo aul UM Sy 'ayE] 0] pajoadxe
SI XIOM |EBUORIDPE SUl 1BY) SWwn BUi PUB MICM 24 10 Ued yoze 1oj pasodoid saer Anoy ayj ‘usienspun aq o} pasodosd JO 'USNELSpUR MIOM [BUOIIPPE
AUE ‘@1BWU3S3 8L} PISOX O A[SYI| SIE JO "PEpasaxd SABL @M AUM AZS [IM oM '3]2LWNSD SU] JO SSSOXS Ul S88] MBID O] ALLOUINE 3338 0] pasu ANusnbasans am J|

‘[2ap 0] SBY JOP|OY 22110 aU Uorym Lilim Apedoid a4 JO Sunjeu pue &njea Sy} PUB ‘SUOKSUNE JISY] 1IN0 paLUES S22 JSPIoY
SOLY0 U] USIYM LM SSBUSANDDLS Y] 'Japjol 20110 Ul Uo Buy2) pun reuondacxs ue jo Aljigisuadsal Aue ‘aseD ay) o (asmuayio 10) Auxsidwen syl spospal
89! pascdold sy} MOL puUZISIapUN O] noA sjgeus o) juawiuiodde ADUSAIOSU B} IN0GE UORBLLIOLLT JUSIZIUNS SPNOUL PINOUS 8YBW oM 1BY] 2INSO|ISIp 8UL

"AIBSS909U 90 ABW 12U} XUIY] B 12U} SUOSESI 8U) '0S I ‘PUB SIBUIISS B Pa9oxs 0] jzacsdde ysss o) Buipasu
sredioue om Jauleym ABS OS|B [Im 9an SIBLUSS BYi UIYIM N0 pailied Buleq yom ayl o jjg 10} Sl ,pepua)q, ¢ abeiaAs UB Ul LONBLLIOMI 1B} SLeWWNS
I SAA OB [IM Y1oM BU) Jo Led LIS MUyl Sm 12U} Wi oY) PUB “om 3 1o ued yoes Joy abieyo O} pusiul @m SSIB! AJNOY SU] 'S¥EUSPUN O] DUSIUL SM
12U] HIOM 8U) S30[OSIP 1M M ‘s8] Ine 10 |eacidde Buidess usupn 'ses) Ino paacidde cym 9s0L] Wl [eacidde Jeyung 1NoyIMm SISOD slun paI2uwIss ey} Uew)
2I0W JO S5} MBID JOULIED aM ]BL] OS SIS0 SWN N0 U0 d22 B SE 8108 S]BLUNSS 1BY| LRSS SO9. B 10 195 0] SABY am [BAOIdIE S1S00 alln 32as am UaUA

sianep swosdg eseDd .

SIOP|CYRIBYS JO/CUE SIONPAID 0] SpUNy 1O SUCHNGUISK] .
Buipel| .

suonebnsaaui .

:saucBales Bumoljo) ay1 10} SISO Sw)l
3898 AJUO MOU am Sluswiuiedde mau Lo PUB GLOZ 18qo1o0 | uo pabueys uonesiBs; oy uone|siBal SUl Uj UMCP 198 SE 99lWLICD 3U] JO SIONPaID SLj wol
psuiElge sem Aluouing aieudoidde pue SISeq S1S02 Wi 8 U0 POISACID: SI1oM $98) Jno 10 1S0W ‘G107 19q000 L 01 Joud pajulodde alsm am 213UMm $OSED U



"|Esp 01 SBY 18P|oy 22110 au] yoiym ypm Adaded ay) J0 2iMeU pue anjeA syl pue ‘SUsIoUn. JISUl 10 pauled Sey Japioy
S01HO 3y} U2Iuym UM SSaUaAloaus aul Jap|oy 8210 a3 uo Bune) puiy [eucndasxe uz jo Aupqisuodsal Aue ‘osed au) jo (Ssivuslio o) AlXS|dwoD sy s1osyal
28] pasodold BUl MOU PUBISISPUN O] noA sideus 0} usuwjiodde Asuaaosul By INOGE UCHELIOUL LUSIJLINS SpNISUL PINOUS 832U aM JBY) SINSOosIp 2y

“IXS1U0D iU jsenbal uojielaunwal ay) ind disy o} pesojosip ag 1SNW INg ‘ieacidde nounm PaLInoul &g Ued $3suUadxy paLnoul 'ag o1 Al
Qe 10 '9q (1M JBU] Sasuadxa ay) SE [|om SE ‘UONBISUNLLI JBy) Aq pelanos yiom ay) pue abieys o) pesodaid am jey) 88! 18S aU] 1No 188 jiim 15anbal esy Aue
BulAuedwoooe Lodal ¥ USUO S10W SISEQG &84 PAXY B UO UORBISUNLUSI %89S MOU 8M PUB GLOT 480100 | uo pabueys uoneisiBel syl -uoneisiSe| ay) Ul Umep
19S5 SE I9)ILILWOT Syl SO SIONP2IS Sul WOl pSUIRIge sem fuoyine sieudoidde pue Siseq 1500 Sl B UC PAISA0DS) alam S98) INO JO 1S0W ‘G OZ Jagqoiss |
o] Joud psjulodde aiem am S21SUM SOSBO U] "SHSE] JUSISUIP JOI BISNH 8¢ UBD SIUNOWER 195 Walduld uUnowe jas e 12 pabieyd ag o) 8331 smoye ucne|sibs] syl

93} paxid

unco auy Aq paaodde ag AjUC UBD SS2a10UI UB USY] $SSOUBISLUNDIS 3 U
abueyc |BIIUBISYNS DUB [BUSIBW B USaq 10U sBY sieul §] paydde abzjuaciad sy jo (As| [BuBLO sy} Sumxil usym 1UNOJ0E Ul UDXE] SI9M 12U SSOUBISWNILD
a4y U abueyD |2URISYNS PUB |BLUISIBW B LU2aQ SBY 2USUl aUsym SISED Ul {UoheISUNWRL JO SiIseq oy} peacdde ouym uodn Bujpusdsap) S101pa1d 10 S3NILLWLOD
ayl Ag panosdde aq fAuo ues perndde ebejusolad syl JO JUNOWE 8yl Ul @seaIsUl ue usL] siseq abejuasiad e Lo peacidde Useq SBY LORBISUNWSI JO SISE] SU) 4

‘[eep 0} SBY JOD|OY 82140 2y UoIym Yim Auadold Su) jo aunjeU pUB 8NjeA BU) PUB 'SUDKRSUN 118y} N0 palued By Japjoy
SOILO BY) YDIUM UM SSBUSAISLe auj Jep|oy 8010 au uo Bulje; puny jeucndsoxs ue jo Aurqisuodses AUB ‘2SE0 ay) 10 (8SIMUBLL0 J0) ANXS|dwoo aU) S108)ds
a9} pesodoid U} Moy pueisiapun 0} noA siqeus o) Jusluiuiodde AousajosSul SU} INOGE UCHEBULICIUY JUSIOIINS 8PN|SUl PINCYS SXBll 3M JBUI 2ins0|osip 8yl

"paonpap usag sey abeiusaiad uonesiesl oyl Jaye ucnepinbl| oyl ul Buuiewas spuny eyl isurebz pafiieys g Udy) M SISCO BLUL pUB 98] paXY
Aue 'S9SEQ JO 2:NIXIW B UO PauIBiqo si [eacidde aisym pue ‘pesies) sjasse oy} jsulebe pableys aq M suonesiess jo joedsa: ul pascidde efejuscied syl

IX91U0D o
1sanbas uonelalnwal ay; 1nd d@y o1 pasoosip ag 1snw g ‘[leacsdde Jnouypm pslinoul 39 Ues sasuedxg -paunou; ‘ag ) A@Ml 218 10 '2G |Im 18] S9sULdXS
ol SB [[9M SB ‘UoHBISUNWS: 1BU) AQ DBISAOT MJOM BUl puE suonesieal Aue o) pasodosd abejusosed uonelsUnUSs SUi '9SED Ul Ul S19SSE enualod syl
10 185 (|IM 18anbel sa) Aue Buiiuedwoooe podal v 'usyo alow siseq sbejustiad B UG UOREBISUNWIE) 189S MOU 8M PUB G102 JodC1oQ | LD pabueyn uone|sibol



‘papircid srewnsa [euiblio au
UM paIedLuoed aq jiim peLInoul sesuadxs [2njoe sy waljuiodde Aousnosul 241 Jo 9SIN03 BU: Bulnp sJoyps:o pue sspwwod sy o Buiodss usypy [eacidde
939} Buni@as usym ‘pernour ag oy A[| Jo ‘paunoul eq o} S3SUSUXS JO Sjelep apiAoLd (1M JOpjoY SO0 BUF ‘G1L0Z 4900100 | JelE apeuw SluswuIodde mau U

SIOSIADY 1SE0adg Jayi) e
Weby o181y

SIOAB/AUNG ANUEND e
SIUBIUNCDYY e
SIBNEA/SISSUONONY e
slosiApyY [eBaysioudog e

'sepnioul weby uusl auy ‘patonasul welly aup Ag epew sbieys sy ucdn paseq 1502 12 pabieyn
81507 5,juaby

‘g1es Buljieasid Uy 1 | WA 01 19910NS 24 ||iM 312163 JUSA|OSU SUI O] PSTIOAU)
UOIBISUNWAY S,J8PICUSDILC BY) 1dWaxa | wA ale yolium siuswsbueny ABUNOA Ausdwod) pus sjuswabuelly ABUNOA [BNPIAIPU] 10 uondadxs ayl yian

59sEq |1V

wswasbuene oy aacidde Aoy uaym siseqg 23] eyl aAoudde siojipasn pue siesodold 2U Ul Ino 1S Sl
SISE] 23] 3] 'SYA] PUB SYAD U] "853 PaXI B SB USYD 'SISE] 83) 2} 128 siaqulaw s, Auedwiod au 'sTAN Ul (VAL Siuswabueily AIZIUROA [ENRIAIDU] IO (WAD)
sswabueny Aenjoa Auedwon (Tal) suonepinbr Alziunioa siequsw o) Aidde 10U pIp G107 J8gOI00 | WOY 10848 %00] 1Byl sebiueus uonesiBal ey,

siuswaburily Arejunjoa pue suonepinbl] AIBJUN|OA SI9QUIBA

unos aul Ag peacsdde sq Ajuc ued sseaidul ue
uall sasuelsWNID s} Ul 8BueyD [eRuBisgns puB |RU31BWI B USaq 10U SBY alall ]| 93] paxy su1 Jo |1and| [2uiBuc a1 Buny Usym UNOIoE ClUl LSYE] S18M JBY]
SSOUBISWNDND 213 Ul sBUBUD [BNUBISONS pue [BURIBW & USDq SBy 248Y) aisym sosec Ul (uolessunwial 1o siseq s paaoidde oym uodn Buipusdap) sicypalo
1O 991IWLIoD ayl Aq pencidde ag AlUo UBS 98] PaXL SU) IO JUNOWE Sl Ul SSESIOUL UB USYL SISBQ 88 paxy 2 uo paacsdde usag sey Uoigiounusal Jo siseq aul £



pasnieaysiad 1§10 | Buikdoooioyd

pasnieaysiad | 080 | sjeget
alyJed : 0S¢ SIBPIND B S3]14
Xogled | 00'S SBXCQ SAILDLY -
$}{C4 |B10103]2 [0 2SEQEEP |BIDJSLUWOT 10 35 _ 001 yolgag aseqeieq [BI0109|3
uyoea ~ sydeiboloyd 12ubip uonniesay ybiy 050 i sydeiboloyd eubig
“ 198Us Jad , 20 Sunuud pred
pajidALI] S|iW Jad , S0 abes)in
i ‘yoea g3 18 pabieyo say uonannssd
| BUORIPRY (S8|)} 9585 ¥ 0 dn "uip) 9se2 Jod — Buippaiys [BUl) PUB 2UNSOI0 9SBD Jaye sieak g 1oL sop osed Jo abelolg ooaz iy ebeimig oy esen
SEOLLO S,LU1 18 Buleaw [BLC; J2d : DO'OF | SaH Wooy .

'paIDADDBL BIE sJuswesIngsip z Aoz Bumono! syl eul pesodold sy

‘sBeapw pue sbeiois |eulalL *aliy Wood eussiu) ‘Buikdoooioud sie sjuswesingsip g Aobaies o sajdwexg "souBape
U1 sioupan Ag pancldde Buiaq abieyo juswssingsip ay: JO SISE] 5U} 0} 108igns ‘aelsa aU; WOl ||N) Ul SGEIaA0D8) alE SJUBWSSINgs|p 958y wewse oid
apnpur AeW Aoy zo/pue 2010AU AUed paul B AQ S1R1S2 BU O] PONQLNIE 10U a2 Aaw) (218189 eyl o) pabieyds: pue wily 2yl Ag paunaui sie sasusdxs z Mobale)

‘sa3y yoseas Auedwon) pue asueInsy; puog ouaads ‘sBeiols (Bulsxe
‘Biiy Weos Bunsaw jpuisixe ‘Buisiienpe Alcimels sie sjuawsasingsip | AoBaies 10 ssidwexg Aued paiul U Ag pEoloAul JUnowWEe By} 1o sbieusal e Ag "a)Else
SU) JO 1BYSq UO JUSWARD Spew SBY Wil BU) a1sym O 31EIST Sy} wo JualAed pallp B AQ Jaune sioipaso 40 |2Acsdde Joud ay) Jnoyum a21ss sy} wodt |ing us
SIBIOACOWS SJB SIUSLUSSINGSIP 883U} 'S1lSa sy ‘01 bayngune Agsalip a9 ueD .0jaIsy] PUR ‘0] SOUSISS. SR S3I0AU] SUL UalE| U} 1O 3SBS Syl Ul pug PI
AoUsA|osU| B A19AGDSY SSaulsng Ddd 40 2819 aU) j0 SWEBU 2U) Ul I8Yls St yoium ‘Aued piul 8 Wol S2ICAUL Ue O} 3jgeiaial Ajoalip ale sesuadxe | foBaen

‘z hioBaren Jo | AiobBayen Jouye se pasuoBales se sjuswesingsi "SI0NPSID 0} pesosIp ANy oq jsnwl slelse s Jo
UCHENSIUILIPE S YliM UOROBULOD Ul 18DI0H 9S8O |yl AG PaLInou) SIUSWSSINGSIP JO 109dsa) Ui UCRR0]|E JUBWaSINGSIP JO SISBG Ayl § dIS WYilm s0UBRPIOSSE U

sjuawesingsiq



